Table 22-2: DCF Matrix for Various Uranium Prices and Discount Rates

Uranium Price ($/lb) $45 $50 $60 $70

Discount Rate
(in $ millions)

0% 16 47 109 170

5% (3) 22 70 118

7.5% (10) 12 55 98

10% (16) 4 43 82

15% (25) (10) 23 55

IRR 4% 11% 24% 35%

Payback (years) 4.7 3.7 2.5 1.9

22.2 Sensitivity Analysis

In the Base Case scenario, uranium comprises 88% of the Laguna Salada Project revenue while
vanadium comprises the remaining 12%.

A sensitivity analysis was performed on the Base Case numbers with variances of -20%, -10%, 0%,
+10%, and +20% on each of revenue, Opex and Capex.  The contingency in capital spending was
included in the sensitivity analysis.

Revenue could change from the Base Case scenario from any combination of a change in payable metal
produced (different grades or recoveries from base case assumptions) and/or a change in prices.
Changes in revenue would affect Opex as royalties would be affected as shown in Table 22-3.  The DCF
sensitivity matrix to variable revenue assumptions is shown in Table 22-2.

Preliminary Economic Assessment of the
Laguna Salada Uranium-Vanadium Deposit,
Chubut Province, Argentina

M6088.A-0760-001 Rev 1 Page 241 of 262

18th September 2014

This document is not controlled when printed.

Table 22-3: DCF for Changes in Revenue

DCF ($ million) -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

0% 24 67 109 151 193

5% 4 37 70 103 136

7.5% (3) 26 55 85 114

10% (10) 16 43 69 95

15% (20) 1 23 44 66

IRR 6% 16% 24% 31% 38%

Payback (years) 5.0 3.1 2.5 2.0 1.8

A change in Opex (revenue-based costs not affected for this analysis) would result in different cash flow
streams to the project.  Opex could change, for example, as a result of efficiencies in operating methods
or metallurgical processes, or changed costs for labour, reagents and supplies.  The DCF sensitivity
matrix to variable Opex assumptions is shown in Table 22-4.

Table 22-4: DCF for Changes in Operating Costs

DCF ($ million) +20% +10% 0% -10% -20%

0% 73 91 109 126 144

5% 44 57 70 83 96

7.5% 32 44 55 67 78

10% 23 33 43 53 63

15% 7 15 23 31 39

IRR 18% 21% 24% 26% 29%

Payback (years) 2.7 2.6 2.5 2.3 2.2

The Base Case capital spending includes a $21.9 million contingency, being approximately 20% of the
initial Capex.  Capital spending could increase due to changes in commodity costs (labour, steel,
concrete etc.), shortages in availability of materials or construction workers, increases in the project
scope due to process changes, results of test work, and more detailed understanding of the project
requirements.  Capex could decrease as more economic alternatives than those in the study are used in
the final construction of the plant and mine site, or the contingency might prove unnecessary.  The DCF
sensitivity matrix to changing the Capex assumptions is shown in Table 22-5.

Preliminary Economic Assessment of the
Laguna Salada Uranium-Vanadium Deposit,
Chubut Province, Argentina

M6088.A-0760-001 Rev 1 Page 242 of 262

18th September 2014

This document is not controlled when printed.

Table 22-5: DCF for Changes in Capital Expenditures

DCF ($ million) +20% +10% 0% -10% -20%

0% 82 95 109 122 136

5% 45 57 70 83 95

7.5% 31 43 55 68 80

10% 19 31 43 55 67

15% - 11 23 34 46

IRR 15% 19% 24% 29% 36%

Payback (years) 3.4 3.0 2.5 2.1 1.8

The Base Case economics on the Laguna Salada Project could improve on a higher uranium price and
higher grade profile as shown in Figure 22-1.

Figure 22-1: Sensitivity of the Laguna Salada Project to Changes in Capital and Operating
Expenditures Relative to Changes in Uranium Grades and Prices

22.3 Full Capacity Plant

Initial Capex and Opex were estimated for a processing plant to treat a total of 9.6Mt of mineralised
material per year – referred to as the Full Capacity Plant.  To establish a Base Case economic model on
the current deposit at Laguna Salada, Capex and Opex for this PEA were generated on the basis of